THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF PENNSYLVANIA

SENATE BILL

No. 923

Session of 2015

INTRODUCED BY STEFANO, JUNE 24, 2015

REFERRED TO TRANSPORTATION, JUNE 24, 2015

AN ACT

- 1 Designating Exit 26 from the Mon-Fayette Expressway in Luzerne
- Township, Fayette County, as the Ronald F. DeSalvo Memorial
- 3 Interchange.
- 4 The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
- 5 hereby enacts as follows:
- 6 Section 1. Ronald F. DeSalvo Memorial Interchange.
- 7 (a) Findings. -- The General Assembly finds and declares as
- 8 follows:
- 9 (1) Ronald F. DeSalvo honorably served as a township
- 10 supervisor in Luzerne Township, Fayette County, for 18 years.
- 11 (2) Supervisor DeSalvo was instrumental in leading the
- 12 effort to have the Mon-Fayette Expressway completed,
- including a section that runs through Luzerne Township.
- 14 (3) Supervisor DeSalvo passed away on April 6, 2013.
- 15 (b) Designation.--Exit 26 from the Mon-Fayette Expressway in
- 16 Luzerne Township, Fayette County, is hereby designated the
- 17 Ronald F. DeSalvo Memorial Interchange.
- 18 (c) Signs. -- The Department of Transportation shall erect and
- 19 maintain appropriate signs displaying the name of the

- 1 interchange.
- 2 Section 2. Effective date.
- 3 This act shall take effect immediately.